rates with a weighted average coupon of 4.62% and therefore the fair value of these instruments is affected by changes in
market interest rates. If market rates of interest increased or decreased by 100 basis points, the fair value of the Company’s
fixed rate debt as of December 31, 2024 would be approximately $29.8 million lower or higher, respectively.

The effective interest rates on the Company’s $591.5 million variable rate debt hedged by interest-rate caps, as of
December 31, 2024 ranged from SOFR plus 141 basis points to SOFR plus 275 basis points. Additionally, the effective
interest rate on the Company’s $2.0 million variable rate debt, which is not hedged by interest-rate caps, as of
December 31, 2024 was SOFR plus 272 basis points.  Assuming interest-rate caps are not in effect as of December 31,
2024, if market rates of interest on the Company’s variable rate debt increased or decreased by 100 basis points, then the
increase or decrease in interest costs on the Company’s variable rate debt would be approximately $5.9 million annually.

The following table summarizes the principal cash flows (in thousands) based upon maturity dates of the debt obligations
and the related weighted-average interest rates by expected maturity dates.

December 31, 2024

Debt, including current
portion ($ in thousands) 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029  Thereafter  Sub-total  Other (a) Total

Fair
Value

Fixed Rate & Hedged
Debt, including Term
Loan and Revolving
Credit Facility $9,419 $475,783 $660,644 $345,457 $130,081 $62,582 $1,683,966 $(13,653) $1,670,313 $1,644,445
Weighted Average
Interest Rate 3.68% 4.65% 5.10% 6.03% 4.58% 3.21% 5.05%

Unhedged portion of
Revolving Credit
Facility $— $— $2,000 $— $— $— $2,000 $— $2,000 $2,000

Weighted Average
Interest Rate 7.08% 7.08%

(a) Adjustment for unamortized debt discount/premium, net, unamortized deferred financing costs, net, and unamortized mark-to-market, net, as of
December 31, 2024.

(b)  Excludes $4.7 million of unamortized deferred financing costs recorded in Deferred charges and other assets, net, pertaining to the Company's
Revolving Credit Facility as of December 31, 2024.

While the Company has not experienced any significant credit losses, in a significant rising interest rate environment and/
or economic downturn, tenant vacancies or defaults could increase and result in losses to the Company which could
adversely affect its operating results and liquidity, including its ability to pay its debt obligations.

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and the Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, together with the
notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company, as set forth in the index in Item 15: Exhibits and Financial